## RESOLUTION NO. 2018-3.5 OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF BLOOMINGDALE, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO JEN ELECTRIC, INC. FOR 2018 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, a Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council contract is available for traffic signal

preventative maintenance services; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale has a need for traffic signal preventative maintenance throughout the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Bloomingdale wishes to award the contract for the traffic signal preventative maintenance program to Jen Electric, Inc., 631 Morris Avenue, Springfield, New Jersey, under the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council at the rate of \$425.00 per intersection.

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified funds from 8-01-26-290-001-021 in an amount not to exceed \$5,000.00

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Bloomingdale, in the County of Passaic, and State of New Jersey, that Jen Electric, Inc. is hereby awarded the Contract for the traffic signal preventative maintenance program under the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council, Contract #37, 2018 Preventative Maintenance Program.

This Resolution will take effect immediately upon its passage.

Record of Council vole on Fussage									
COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent	COUNCIL PERSON	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Costa	Х				Hudson	Х			
D'Amato	Х				Sondermeyer	Х			
Dellaripa	Х				Yazdi	Х			
Mayor Dunleavy									

Record of Council Vote on Passage

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bloomingdale at an Official Meeting held on March 6, 2018.

Breeanna Calabro, RMC Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bloomingdale